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VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

 

 

REVIEWER David Goodman 

Winnie Palmer Hospital for Women and Babies 
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Sep-2017 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS To the editor of BMJ Open,  

Thank you for submitting your paper, please find my comments 

below. Overall, I think this is a good paper that addresses, but does 

not ultimately answer, important questions about delivering care to 

underserved women. In this study, the best that I understand it, they 

stepped into an intervention that was planned and carried out by the 

Palestinian Ministry of Health. They were limited by the number of 

midwives available (15), so they non-randomly studied the effects of 

placing a midwife at a rural antenatal clinic one day a week.  

 

 

Comments 

 Introduction 
o Page 2 Line 21 "depend” should be “depends” 
o Liked how they described the limiting issue in 

Palestine being the limited scope of practice for 

midwifery. What they are doing is basically, 
adjusting the scope of practice (which speaks to 
policy makers) and seeing if outcomes can improve.  

o Liked the discussion about case-load vs team 
models. Seems like the decision for case-load 
model was decided for them.  

 Methods 
o I am not familiar enough with mixed effects and 

 on M
ay 19, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2017-019568 on 22 M

arch 2018. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Poisson regression to serve as an authoritative 
editor for this analysis.  

o There is a typographical error in Table 1 with an 

absent character replaced by a square.  
o The software and database used to create the map 

should be included in the methods along with the 

other software used. This is relevant and helpful to 
researchers trying to replicate similar studies. 

 Results 

o I questioned if the differences seen in the groups 
were just women transferring from one clinic to 
another when they heard that there was a midwife 

two miles down the road. Based on my rough 
calculations from the table it seems like the 
intervention clusters gained around 3,800-3,900 

visits while the controls gained only 2,400-2,500. 
This point needs to be made in the results or 
discussion that it seems like much of the increase 

came from new patient visits, not shifting patients 
around in a zero-sum game. 

o Table 2 has the word “unnormal” when talking about 

blood sugar. That should be “abnormal”. 
o With respect to referral rates, it is not clear in the 

text what this means in plain language. I imagine 

that since it is a ratio there are no units, but a 
clearer description is in order to communicate the 
results to an outside reader.  

 Discussion 
o The sentence on page 9 lines 37-40 is an 

overstatement of the study findings and should be 
changed. It may indicate that they experienced 

improved quality of services, but this study was not 
set up in a way that can answer that question.  

o Similarly the sentence 48-51 also needs to be made 

more conditional. “Our theory is that women felt 
safe…” 

o It was the right move to bring in the qualitative study 

from the Ramallah region.  
o The sentence on page 10 lines 12-15 is not 

grammatically correct and needs to be reworded in 

order to be more clear.  
o Page 11 lines 8-12. I would like to see some 

mention of the cost of this program from the 

perspective of the Ministry of Health. It is 
commendable that the authors are doing this study 
to monitor the outcomes of this MoH initiative, but 

some comment needs to be made about the 
potential cost effectiveness of such an intervention. 
If they produced an extra 1,000 visits and it cost 

$10,000 that is probably worth it. If it cost $ 1 million 
that is more questionable.  

 Consider the salary costs for hiring new 

midwives. You are losing 3-5 full-time 
equivalents or roughly 15 midwifery days 
per week.  

 Transportation 
 Estimate of clinic cost for increased volume 
 Likely don’t need to track secondary 

outcomes like referral, because that would 
get calculated if a full analysis was done 
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that included mortality reduction due to 
specialist management.  

 It would be much more valuable for a MoH 

or NGO to pick this paper up and have 
some idea of cost when consider their own 
intervention 

 Strengths and limitations 
o As the authors point out, there is a significant 

amount of bias that detracts from the validity of this 

study. I applaud them for their effort to systematize 
this “natural experiment”, but that point can’t be 
ignored. 

o Page 12 like 3. It is not a strength of your study to 
have “high statistical differences”. I understand what 
you are trying to say, but it sounds like something a 

graduate assistant would say to their supervisor. 
The methodology and results should stand on their 
own. There are methodological ways to manipulate 

your statistical significance that aren’t clinically 
significant. I feel like this study has a flawed 
methodology, but it is necessarily flawed because 

that is the way global health works a lot of the time. 
The authors do a good job analyzing and describing 
the study, they don’t need to lean on this weak 

“strength”.  
 

 

REVIEWER Professor Caroline Homer 

University of Technology Sydney 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Oct-2017 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper. It is refreshing to 

see a paper on midwifery care in a low to Middleton income country 
especially one facing many challenges with the provision of health 
care. The work that has been undertaken in Palestine is very 

impressive and important that it is published so that other similar 
contexts can learn from their experience and vision.  
 

There are a number of issues however that need addressing before 
it can be published: 
 

I found the use of mean number of antenatal visits interesting and 
less useful than if a dichotomous variable was used. Understanding 
the impact of a change in 1.5 visits is not very clinically helpful. I 

suggest that the authors look at the proportion of women who met 
the WHO recommendation (the recommendation prior to the 2016 
guidelines) of 4 antenatal visits. The question would then be whether 

more women accessed antenatal care in accordance with WHO 
guidelines which I feel on an access level is easier to understand.  
 

The aim states that the study looked at whether the model had 
impact on the utilisation of services. In reality though, I think only 
antenatal services were examined with an estimation of referrals 

made. I suggest that the aim is made clearer to reflect that it is 
antenatal services.  
 

More detail is needed to describe the actual continuity of care 
model. I think it is. A team midwifery model as midwives are not on 
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call for specific women. How many midwives were involved? How 
many women did they see annually? What level of continuity of care 
was achieved. If relational continuity was not possible, how were the 

other levels of continuity expressed. If other countries are to take a 
model like this and apply it, more detail about what it is and how it 
functions is required.  

 
The method of allocation to intervention and control group is not 
clear. It is said not to be randomised but it is also said to be 

stratified. Almost twice as many clinics were control clinics which 
suggests a two for one allocation method. More explanation is 
needed in this area.  

 
Table 2 is very hard to read with tiny text. Consideration needs to be 
given of how best to display this data and whether the level of detail 

is required.  
 
 

 
The authors state that there were no differences in the provision of 
health services during the two time periods. Were there other 

differences though - for example, changes in the security situation, 
in the ability of people to freely move around? Could any changes in 
the political situation have accounted for the differences?   

 

 

REVIEWER Ulla Sovio 

University of Cambridge, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Nov-2017 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Statistical review 
 

The authors state that they used two types of mixed effects models, 
linear and Poisson regression, for different outcomes. They should 
also state in the methods what was the basis of the choice of each 

model (this is only given in Table 2 footnote).  
 
There is a "box" between numbers 2 and 6 in Table 1 (row: Distance 

to hospital, column: Control). Table 1 would be better placed in the 
Results than in the Methods. 
 

p. 5 "difference level" is an unusual expression. The authors could 
say instead: "Two-sided p-value of less than 0.05 was considered 
statistically significant." Personally I think that the presentation of p-

values is unnecessary since the authors give 95% confidence 
intervals for all their point estimates. 
 

Table 3 presents only the adjusted analysis results. The unadjusted 
results should be shown as well, and the authors could state how 
the adjustment for confounders changed the effect sizes of interest. 

The authors could also state on what basis they chose the 
confounding factors in the models, and if any covariate had a 
particularly strong confounding effect. 
 

Reporting of the results from Table 3 could be improved. P. 8 
Referrals: the "rate difference" of 3.64 seems to actually be a ratio of 
rate-ratios (=3.87/1.06). The same applies also to Postnatal home 

visits on p. 9. The authors could change the wording and could also 
state which outcomes were similar (or changed similarly over time) 
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between the intervention and control groups. 
 
The first sentence of the Discussion states "a significant rise in 

mean number of antenatal visits per woman". The authors haven't 
stated what constitutes a significant improvement from a clinical 
point of view. I assume they mean "statistically significant" here. A 

clear distinction between statistical and clinical significance could be 
made. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Dear Managing Editor and reviewers  

 

We appreciate the reviewers comments, and addressed all their suggestions in the following way:  

 

Reviewer: 1  

 

 

 

o Page 2 Line 21 "depend” should be “depends” –  

Action: This has now been corrected  

o Liked the discussion about case-load vs team models. Seems like the decision for  

case-load model was decided for them.  

Action: This is more thoroughly explained after revision in the methods section.  

 

 

o There is a typographical error in Table 1 with an absent character replaced by  a  

square.  

Action: This has now been corrected.  

 

• The software and database used to create the map should be included in the  

methods along with the other software used. This is relevant and helpful to  

researchers trying to replicate similar studies.  

Action: The software and database are now added, also acknowledgements to OCHA who developed 

the map.  

 

 

o I questioned if the differences seen in the groups were just women transferring  

from one clinic to another when they heard that there was a midwife two miles  

down the road. Based on my rough calculations from the table it seems like the  

intervention clusters gained around 3,800-3,900 visits while the controls gained  

only 2,400-2,500. This point needs to be made in the results or discussion that it  

seems like much of the increase came from new patient visits, not shifting patients  

around in a zero-sum game.  

Comment: Both intervention and control clinics had a rise in registered women at their clinics during 

the study period. As seen in the table 3: 18% more women registered in the intervention clinics during 

the period and 12% more women registered in the control clinics. The mean number of visits depend 

on total number of recurrent visits divided on number of registered pregnant women before and after 

the intervention. So the increase in mean number of visits should not be influenced by the increase in 

new women visits. It is also unlikely that women would move from one village to another to register in 

another village clinic only to meet a midwife, if so it would rather confirm that the model works and 

should be implemented in all clinics.  
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o Table 2 has the word “unnormal” when talking about blood sugar. That should be  

“abnormal”.  

Action: This is now corrected  

o With respect to referral rates, it is not clear in the text what this means in plain  

language. I imagine that since it is a ratio there are no units, but a clearer  

description is in order to communicate the results to an outside reader.  

Action: This part has now been revised.  

 

 

 

 

o The sentence on page 9 lines 37-40 is an overstatement of the study findings and should be 

changed. It may indicate that they experienced improved quality of  

services, but this study was not set up in a way that can answer that question.  

Action: The sentence has now been modified.  

o Similarly the sentence 48-51 also needs to be made more conditional. “Our theory  

is that women felt safe…”  

Action: We have followed the advice.  

 

o The sentence on page 10 lines 12-15 is not grammatically correct and needs to be  

reworded in order to be more clear.  

Action: In line 12 there is a comment on the registration of women with abnormal blood sugar, this 

sentence has now been changed.  

 

o Page 11 lines 8-12. I would like to see some mention of the cost of this program from the 

perspective of the Ministry of Health. It is commendable that the authors are doing this s tudy to 

monitor the outcomes of this MoH initiative, but some  

comment needs to be made about the potential cost effectiveness of such an  

intervention. If they produced an extra 1,000 visits and it cost $10,000 that is  

probably worth it. If it cost $ 1 million that is more questionable.  

Action: A reflection related to costs has been added to the revised manuscript, but cost were not 

studied.  

-5  

full-time equivalents or roughly 15 midwifery days per week.  

Comment: The general situation of understaffing in both primary and secondary governmental health 

services must be taken in consideration. Implementing the model meant that extra midwives were 

employed at the hospitals to serve the communities. The alternative would be to employ midwives to 

primary care only. The costs for the MoH would be the same, but now the midwives widened their 

scope of practice and linked the primary and secondary services, at the same time the hospital had 

more midwives to share the shifts.  

 

would get calculated if a full analysis was done that included mortality  

reduction due to specialist management.  

 

and have some idea of cost when consider their own intervention  

Action: We agree, and therefore made some reflections related to your point of costs. A full study on 

cost effectiveness should be carried out when a broader impact of the model is available.  

 

o Page 12 line 3. It is not a strength of your study to have “high statistical  

differences”. I understand what you are trying to say, but it sounds like something  

a graduate assistant would say to their supervisor. The methodology and results  

should stand on their own.  
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Action: The sentence is deleted.  

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

 

I found the use of mean number of antenatal visits interesting and less useful than if a dichotomous 

variable was used. Understanding the impact of a change in 1.5 visits is not very clinically helpful. I 

suggest that the authors look at the proportion of women who met the WHO recommendation (the 

recommendation prior to the 2016 guidelines) of 4 antenatal visits. The question would then be 

whether more women accessed antenatal care in accordance with WHO guidelines which I feel on an 

access level is easier to understand.  

Action: We agree that the impact can be presented more c linically helpful, but unfortunately there is 

no possibility to derive individual data from the registry, so we could not know how many women that 

actually visited the clinics more than four times. We could only derive the mean number, which 

indicate that there was a rise the clusters with the new model from mean 3.7 visits per woman to 

mean 4.7 visits per woman, while a decline in the control clinics from 4.6 to 4.2 was observed. 

According to your comments we reviced the presentation of the result adding the more clinical 

interesting numbers of mean visits per woman.  

 

The aim states that the study looked at whether the model had impact on the utilisation of services. In 

reality though, I think only antenatal services were examined with an estimation of referrals made. I 

suggest that the aim is made clearer to reflect that it is antenatal services.  

Action: As the aim is also reflecting that we studied the post natal home visits and consultations after 

birth as well, we change it to maternal services.  

 

More detail is needed to describe the actual continuity of care model. I think it is. A team midwifery 

model as midwives are not on call for specific women. How many midwives were involved? How 

many women did they see annually? What level of continuity of care was achieved. If relational 

continuity was not possible, how were the other levels of continuity expressed. If other countries are 

to take a model like this and apply it, more detail about what it is and how it functions is required. 

Action: More details related to the model have now been included. As described in the manuscript the 

model aims to introduce relational continuity during ante- and postnatal care. The limited number of 

midwives with an owerwhelming amount of births, made it impossible to assure that the known 

midwife would be available during birth. The relational continuity was therfore mainly targeted to 

pregnancy and postnatel care, though relational continuity during birth could occure if the known 

midwife was on duty.  

 

The method of allocation to intervention and control group is not clear. It is said not to be randomised 

but it is also said to be stratified. Almost twice as many clinics were control clinics which suggests a 

two for one allocation method. More explanation is needed in this area.  

Action: We explain also in the method section that because the implementation started before the 

study we had to choose a non-randomized design. Then we had to consider all governmental clinics 

in the regions with the new model, and then stratify for inclusion, that gave a bigger control group, 

also after stratification.  

 

Table 2 is very hard to read with tiny text. Consideration needs to be given of how best to display this 

data and whether the level of detail is required.  
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Action: The table has been revised in accordance with the comments. We kept only decimals for the 

main outcomes and small numbers, and rounded the decimals otherwise, we also deleted the % sign 

behind each number.  

 

 

The authors state that there were no differences in the provision of health services during the two time 

periods. Were there other differences though - for example, changes in the security situation, in the 

ability of people to freely move around? Could any changes in the political situation have accounted 

for the differences?  

Action: The general situation during the study period were one of the calmest in the West Bank during 

the last decade, although volatile. There is little reason as far as we are informed, to believe that there 

would be political events and restrictions affecting one of the study arms more than the other. We now 

added this information in the article.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Statistical review  

 

The authors state that they used two types of mixed effects models, linear and Poisson regression, for 

different outcomes. They should also state in the methods what was the basis of the choice of each 

model (this is only given in Table 2 footnote).  

Action: We revised the statistical information including the requested statement.  

 

There is a "box" between numbers 2 and 6 in Table 1 (row: Distance to hospital, column: Control). 

Table 1 would be better placed in the Results than in the Methods.  

Action: We agree, and replaced it.  

 

p. 5 "difference level" is an unusual expression. The authors could say instead:  "Two-sided p-value of 

less than 0.05 was considered statistically significant." Personally I think that the presentation of p-

values is unnecessary since the authors give 95% confidence intervals for all their point estimates.  

Action: The expression of p-value has been changed. We agree that presentation of p-palue could be 

unnessesary, but we believe that many readers are not familiar with only referring to the confidence 

intervals so we have chosen to keep the p-values.  

 

Table 3 presents only the adjusted analysis results. The unadjusted results should be shown as well, 

and the authors could state how the adjustment for confounders changed the effect sizes of interest. 

The authors could also state on what basis they chose the confounding factors in the models, and if 

any covariate had a particularly strong confounding effect.  

Action: In the revised manuscript we mention there were no significant changes after the adjustment 

from any of the possible confounding factors, we also mention why these covariates were chosen and 

hope that we can keep the table as it is to display readable data.  

 

Reporting of the results from Table 3 could be improved. P. 8 Referrals: the "rate difference" of 3.64 

seems to actually be a ratio of rate-ratios (=3.87/1.06). The same applies also to Postnatal home 

visits on p. 9. The authors could change the wording and could also state which outcomes were 

similar (or changed similarly over time) between the intervention and control groups.  

Action: This has now been changed according to the advice.  

 

The first sentence of the Discussion states "a significant rise in mean number of antenatal visits per 

woman". The authors haven't stated what constitutes a significant improvement from a clinical point of 
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view. I assume they mean "statistically significant" here. A clear distinction between statistical and 

clinical significance could be made.  

Action: This has been changed accordingly  

 

 

With regards  

 

Berit Mortensen 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

 

REVIEWER David Goodman 
Winnie Palmer Hospital for Women and Babies 

USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Dec-2017 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have made appropriate revisions to satisfy my and the 
other reviewers concerns. Please find the following comments 

regarding the grammar.  
Abstract: "statistical significant" needs be be "statistically significant" 
(twice). 

Introduction:  
--Less than 1% of women *give* birth at home. (There is no year or 
timeframe stated, so this should be in the ongoing, present tense.) 
--The sentence starting In 2009... lacks parallelism. It should read: 

"described as poor quality due to concerns for being overcrowded 
and understaffed. Patients reported dissatisfaction with care stating 
that antenatal visits were short and lacked content." 

--prohibited women *from* bringing a birth companion. 
--No hyphen needed for postnatal care. 
--pregnancy, birth, and *puerperium* (you have a noun, noun, adj. 

This is a violation of parallelism and should be changed.) 
Methods 
--"where most *women* would give birth unless they..." 

--"Once assigned, midwives... received training specific to caring for 
women in rural areas." (You mention driving lessons later in a better 
sentence.) 

--"The level of relational continuity...was limited" (Overall is not 
necessary) 
RESULTS 

--"The *clinic locations* are presented" (Not clinics location is) 
 
 

Overall, I commend your team for their work to improve the care of 
Palestinian women. These sorts of studies are hard to fit into the 
rubrics of traditional studies, but this is an excellent analysis of an 

ongoing MoH intervention. I would agree with another reviewer that 
it would be helpful to see whether the number of women achieving 
the recommended number of visits (4) was improved, but they may 

not have this level of granularity in their data. I would accept this 
paper with the minor grammatical changes. 

 

 

REVIEWER Ulla Sovio 
University of Cambridge, United Kingdom 
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REVIEW RETURNED 27-Dec-2017 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed my comments and I have no further 
comments to make. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Dear Editor, Dr. Edward Sucksmith  

 

Thank you for your recommendations and advises.  

We have revised the manuscript accordingly.  

 

This is our comments to Editor and reviewer’s response  

 

Editorial Request:  

 

The manuscript still contains a number of typographical/ grammatical errors. Some examples are 

included below (although please note this is not an exhaustive list).  

 

Can you please thoroughly proofread the paper one more time? We recommend consulting a native 

English speaker (if possible). Action: We consulted a native English speaker and proofread the 

manuscript thoroughly and we corrected several typographical and grammatical errors.  

 

Page 3: “driving lessons to obtain driving license” => driving lessons to obtain a driving license Action: 

This has been corrected.  

 

Page 3: The following sentence lacks clarity: “Jericho, served five villages, one midwife visited one 

village each day”. Please revise. Action: We have revised the sentence to: «Midwives from  Jericho 

hospital served five villages in the Jordan Valley, with one midwife visiting one village every weekday. 

»  

 

Page 4: “Implementing the model aimed to strengthening the relationship” => Implementing the model 

aimed to strengthen the relationship Action: This has been revised.  

 

 

Reviewers' Comments to Author:  

 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: David Goodman  

Institution and Country: Winnie Palmer Hospital for Women and Babies, USA Competing Interests: 

None  

 

The authors have made appropriate revisions to satisfy my and the other reviewers concerns. Please 

find the following comments regarding the grammar.  

 

Abstract: "statistical significant" needs be "statistically significant" (twice). Action: This has been 

corrected.  

 

Introduction:  

--Less than 1% of women *give* birth at home. (There is no year or timeframe stated, so this should 

be in the ongoing, present tense.) Action: This has been revised accordingly.  
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--The sentence starting In 2009... lacks parallelism. It should read: "described as poor quality due to 

concerns for being overcrowded and understaffed. Patients reported dissatisfaction with care stating 

that antenatal visits were short and lacked content." Action: We revised to the following: «In 2009 the 

Palestinian governmental maternal services were described as of poor quality due to concerns for 

being overcrowded and understaffed. Patient reported dissatisfaction with care as antenatal visits 

were short and lacking content»  

 

--prohibited women *from* bringing a birth companion. Action: We revised accordingly  

 

--No hyphen needed for postnatal care. Action: This has been revised, also for antenatal care.  

 

--pregnancy, birth, and *puerperium* (you have a noun, noun, adj. This is a violation of parallelism 

and should be changed.) Action: We have corrected this  

 

Methods --"where most *women* would give birth unless they..." Action: This has been revised.  

--"Once assigned, midwives... received training specific to caring for women in rural areas." (You 

mention driving lessons later in a better sentence.) Action: We agree and deleted the first sentence 

regarding driving lessons.  

 

--"The level of relational continuity...was limited" (Overall is not necessary)Action: We agree and 

deleted.  

 

RESULTS --"The *clinic locations* are presented" (Not clinics location is) Action: This has been 

corrected.  

 

 

 

 

Best regards  

Mrs Berit Mortensen 
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